
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CABINET 
 
THURSDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
10.00 AM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, Claire Dowling, 
Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons and Bob Standley 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2022  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4.   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5.   Council Monitoring Quarter One 2022/23  (Pages 5 - 70) 

Report by Chief Executive 
 

6.   Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources - update  (Pages 71 - 94) 
Report by Chief Executive 
 

7.   Annual Progress Report on East Sussex County Council's Climate Emergency Plan  
(Pages 95 - 106) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer and the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport 
 

8.   Community Hubs vision and next steps  (Pages 107 - 198) 
Report by Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
 

9.   Transport for the South East - Draft Strategic Investment Plan  (Pages 199 - 216) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

10.   Any other non-exempt items considered urgent by the Chair   
 

11.   To agree which items are to be reported to the County Council   
 

12.   Highways Service Reprocurement Project  (Pages 217 - 258) 
Report by Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

13.   Exclusion of the Public and Press   



 

 

To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the remaining agenda 
items on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).  
 

14.   Highway Services Reprocurement Project - exempt information  (Pages 259 - 304) 
Report by Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

15.   Any other exempt items considered urgent by the Chair   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 21 September 2022 
 
Contact Georgina Seligmann 
01273 481955 
Email: georgina.seligmann@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived. The live broadcast is 
accessible at: www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


CABINET 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 19 July 2022 at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes 

 

PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair) 

 Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, Claire Dowling, 
Carl Maynard and Bob Standley 

 Members spoke on the items indicated  

  Councillor Bennett  - items 5 and 6 (minute 11 and 12) 
  Councillor Swansborough - item 6 (minute 12) 
  Councillor Tutt   - item 5 (minute 11)  
 

8. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JUNE 2022  

8.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on the 27 June 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record.  
 

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

9.1 An apology was received from Councillor Simmons.  
 

10. REPORTS  

10.1 Copies of the reports referre
[...]
equacy of East Sussex County Council’s 
control environment as a contribution to the proper, economic, efficient and effective 
use of resources. The report covers the audit work completed in the year from 1 April 
2021 to 31 March 2022 in accordance with the Internal Audit Strategy for 2021/22. 
Substantial assurance can be provided that East Sussex County Council had in place 
an adequate and effective framework of governance, risk management and internal 
control for the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022.  

 

13. CONSERVATORS OF ASHDOWN FOREST BUDGET 2021/22  

13.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer.  

13.2 It was RESOLVED to: 

 1. note the 2021/22 Outturn for the Conservators’ Core and Countryside 
Stewardship budgets. 

2. approve the contribution of £19,546 to fund the deficit on the Conservators’ Core 
budget for 2021/22. 

Reason 

13.3 To note the final accounts for the Ashdown Forest Trust for 2021/22 and a financial 
contribution from COVID 19 grant funding was agreed to offset the 2021/22 Core budget outturn 
deficit.  
 

14. ITEMS TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  

14.1 It was agreed that item 7 should be reported to the County Council.  

[Note: the item being reported to the County Council refers to minute 13] 

 

 

Page 4



 

Title: Council Monitoring Report – Q1 2022/23 

Report to: Cabinet 

Date: 29 September 2022 

Report by: Chief Executive 

Purpose: To report Council monitoring for Q1 2022/23 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

1) note the latest monitoring position for the Council; 

2) note the addition of the proposed new ‘Schools and ISEND’ risk to the Strategic Risk register; 
note the deletion of the previous ‘Schools’ risk from the register; and 

3) approve additional capital investment of £0.307m for the development of disabled children's 
accommodation at Sorrel Drive. 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This report sets out the Council’s position and year-end projections for the Council
[...]
s up to Level 2. The 
responsibility for managing this programme from 2022-2025 has been awarded directly to the County 
Council with up to £2.5m available. We are currently preparing an investment plan proposal working 
with partners and will be submitting this by the deadline of 30 June 2022 to the Dept. for Education. 
We expect to hear the outcome by October. 

 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet 

Date: 29 September 2022 

By: Chief Executive  

Title of report: Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) – Update 

Purpose of report: To update Members on the latest policy context, Medium Term 
Financial Plan and capital programme and proposed approach to 
one-off investments. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is recommended to:  

i. note the updated policy and demographic context as set out in paragraph 2; 
 

ii. note the updated Medium Term Financial Plan as set out in paragraph 3 and 
appendix 1; 

 
iii. approve the allocation of £270,000 from the £5.175m Services Grant funding to 

support staff recruitment and retention as set out in paragraph 4.5, and to hold 
the remainder of the funding in the Priority and Transformation Reserve; 

 
iv. note the capital programme update as set out in paragraph 5 and appendix 2; 

and 
 

v. agree to continue lobbying for sustainable funding to meet the needs of the 
residents of East Sussex.  

 

 
1.   Background 
 
1.1. In June Cabinet considered the State of the County report, a key milestone in the 
Council’s Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) process, its integrated 
business and financial planning cycle. The report set out the updated demographic, 
economic and service evidence base; the national and local policy context; and updates on 
our medium term financial planning position and capital programme. It gave our latest 
understanding of how we will need to continue to respond to the broad and rapidly evolving 
range of policy, demographic and financial drivers which influence the outlook for the 
Council, both in the short and longer-term. 
 
1.2. The report illustrated the high levels of uncertainty and change that continue to 
dominate the environment within which we are working and planning. Factors such as the 
volatile national and international economic situation and the undefined impact of national 
reforms to many of our key service areas, particularly social care, contributed to a highly 
uncertain financial outlook. As a result of this unclear and evolving picture it was not possible 
to present an updated Medium Term Financial Plan as part of State of the County.  
 
1.3. Since June, the instability in our planning context has persisted, with significant 
further national economic and political developments. A new Prime Minister took office on 6 
September and although the new Government’s policy agenda and priorities are beginning 
to emerge, there remains uncertainty over whether, or how, national policy proposals 
brought forward by the previous administration will be progressed. The new Government 
takes over at a time when current and forecast economic conditions continue to shape a 
very challenging financial outlook both for the Council itself and many of the county’s 
residents and businesses. 

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



1.4. The RPPR process, which brings together our policy, business and financial planning 
and risk management, continues to provide the robust mechanism to help us navigate this 
uncertain environment, supporting planning for 2023/24 and beyond and maintaining focus 
on our four priority outcomes: 
 

 Driving sustainable economic growth; 

 Keeping vulnerable people safe;  

 Helping people help themselves; and 

 Making best use of resources, now and for the future. 
 
The priority outcome that the Council makes the “best use of resources, now and for the 
future” is a test that is applied to all activities to ensure sustainability of our resources, both 
in terms of money and the environment. In June Cabinet also agreed, for planning purposes, 
a number of changes to the delivery outcomes which underpin these priorities to ensure they 
remain up to date and appropriately reflect the post-Covid context. 
 
1.5. With our firm foundation of careful management of resources over many years, and 
with the assistance of Government Covid support during the pandemic, we have been able 
to maintain stability in service provision in recent years and we are managing current, in-year 
pressures within our current plans and contingency arrangements. However, the financial 
outlook in the medium term is increasingly challenging and uncertain with national economic 
conditions impacting on our projected future position, alongside pre-existing pressures and 
uncertainties. This report provides our latest assessment of the position. 
 
1.6. As reported in June, the allocation of a single year Services Grant by Government, 
as part of the finance settlement for 2022/23, presents an opportunity to consider making 
one-off investments where these could help manage future demand, address future issues 
or help deliver priorities. However, the difficult economic situation, and resulting additional 
pressures on Council services and our financial position, form a new backdrop against which 
to consider the appropriate use of one-off funding.  
 
1.7. This report provides Members with an update on the rapidly evolving context that will 
continue to inform our planning for 2023/24, and includes: 

 updates on key policy context developments since June; 

 updates on the financial context and an updated Medium Term Financial Plan for 
2023/24-2025/26;  

 an update on the capital programme and next steps; and  

 a proposed approach to one-off investments.  
 
2. Policy context update 

 
2.1 The context the Council is operating within continues to change rapidly. Key areas in 
which there have been developments since the State of the Count
[...]
 renewing relevant contracts, which is the 
approach adopted in the current highways contract. Many smaller contractors and suppliers 
will not have data on their emissions, or will have relatively small-scale emissions, or do not 
have the capital funding available to make the significant changes required to reduce their 
emissions.  Consequently, the Council is focusing on contractors and suppliers where the 
likely scale of their emissions and the ability of the Council to influence these emissions are 
greatest, for instance where the Council is a major client.  

 
4.8 The Council is working closely with its Orbis partners to share costs and expertise in 
driving down carbon reduction from its supply chain.  This includes working with Surrey County 
Council to trial a database that will enable suppliers to measure their baseline emissions and 
set a carbon reduction target, and commissioning specialist consultancy support to assess the 
potential cost of decarbonising the supply chain. These actions will enable carbon emissions 
from procurement to be more complete and reliable, which will enable the Council to then set 
a base year against which to measure progress in cutting carbon, potentially on a sector-by-
sector basis.  

 
4.9 Progress towards becoming a carbon neutral council is overseen by the Climate 
Emergency Board, which has senior representatives from every department and is co-chaired 
by the Chief Operating Officer and the Director for Communities, Economy and Transport. 
Reporting on progress is made quarterly to Officers and annually to Full Council and is set out 
on the Council’s website. 

 
 

5 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

5.1 The Council has recognised the severity of the climate crisis by declaring a climate 
emergency, setting a clear science-based target and committing an additional £9.9m of 
funding to cutting corporate carbon emissions. The scale of the Council’s functions and the 
diversity of providers the Council
[...]
ve data on school installs Obtain data on renewables installed at schools  Completed  

Identify opportunities to install PV and 
other renewables on buildings & land 

Commission viability assessment of renewables on buildings & land A programme of solar PV schemes 
has been on-going for a few years 
(eg. at County Hall). A further 10 
schemes are due to be installed 
during 2022-23. 

Off-setting:   

Explore carbon off-setting Work with the Sussex Local Nature Partnership to explore options and costs for 
off-setting with natural capital benefits 

The Council is leading a SELEP-
funded project to understand the 
science, the availability of carbon 
offsets, the costs and the risks. 
The project will complete in 2022-
23 and recommendations made to 
the Council during Q2 of 2023-24. 

Grid flexibility:   

Assist integration of low carbon 
technologies into the national grid 

Review ESCC estate for opportunities to provide Grid Flexibility services such as 
Demand Side Response and Battery Storage 

The Council has installed battery 
storage with some of its solar PV 
schemes and will continue to do 
so where appropriate. 

 

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

 

Report to: Cabinet  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

29 September 2022  

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
 

Title: 
 

Community Hubs vision and next steps  

Purpose: 
To share the initial results of the commission to develop a 
collaborative vision for a Community Hub model in East Sussex, and 
the suggested next steps to respond to the recommendations 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Note the initial report ‘Vision for Community Hubs in East Sussex’ from Collaborate 
2. Endorse the draft high level action plan, and the suggested governance arrangements to 

take forward the recommendations and subsequent work programme, in line with the 
cross-cutting nature of the Council’s work in relation to communities   

 

1. Background 

1.1 As pa
[...]
o refugees and migrant groups and financial inclusion). 

 

2.11 The Community Hub budget was approved in the Council’s 2021/22 medium term 

financial plan (MTFP), so this investment plan requires no additional funding: 

 

    2022/23 (HYE) 2023/24 (FYE) 

1 Community Hubs implementation £34,800 £69,600 

2 Safe and resilient community partnerships £96,000 £282,400 

3 
Potential community infrastructure and support 

(including the loneliness and isolation project) 
£309,200 £528,000 

4 Total £440,000 £880,000 

 

2.12 The Community Hub revenue budget will also be aligned to achieving the Community 

Hubs High Level Action Plan, with resources being made available to progress Phase 1 VCSE 

led commitments and activities, and the implementation of Phase 2 commitments and activities 

when agreed in collaboration with ESCC, and wider public sector partners. 

 

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

3.1 The Vision for Community Hubs in East Sussex report accurately reflects the extent of the 
wide-ranging engagement and research undertaken during the nine months of the commissioned 
work, and presents a robust shared platform upon which to progress the next steps for 
implementing Community Hubs. 
 
3.2 The cost of living crisis, in addition to the ongoing need to respond to other needs in our 
current context, presents a compelling argument for a sustainable and joined up approach that 
targets support in communities where it is most needed.  This has strong alignment with health 
and care reform agendas for children and adults of all ages, and the Council’s priority of helping 
people help themselves.   
 
3.3 There is also considerable expectation from the Council’s partners about the response to 
Collaborate’s report, and a clear focus for this work making use of existing revenue budget is 
recommended.  This will ensure that hubs are implemented effectively and connections can be 
made across the shared priorities that community hubs will help d
[...]
he packages of interventions. 
However, the proposed response asks whether the impact of the Covid 19 pandemic has been 
factored into the assessments, that this is referenced in the SIP and suggesting that this is factored 
into future assessments. We also suggest that a caveat should be included within the SIP that the 
estimated costs are indicative and treated with caution, given the current economic conditions and 
the impact that this is having on the costs of scheme development and delivery.  

Integrated Sustainability Appraisal 

2.28 An Integrated Sustainability Appraisal has been undertaken as part of the development of 
the SIP, including a Strategic Environmental Assessment, Health Impact Assessment and Habitats 
Regulation Assessment. In the proposed response, we agree that the level of assessment 
undertaken is appropriate at this stage. We also welcome that this has been initiated from the 
outset and recognise the need for Local Transport Authorities, who are promoting schemes 
identified in the draft SIP, to undertake further and appropriate assessments on environment impact 
and equalities as they come forward. The response recognises the importance of this for East 
Sussex with its landscape and environmental designations, of both national and international 
significance. 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1 The transport and global policy interventions identified in the TfSE Strategic Investment 
Plan will deliver significant change in the county and support our key priorities specifically the 
levelling up of our communities who are most at need and importantly accelerate the delivery of 
the decarbonisation of transport. This will support greater strategic connectivity and resilience of 
our networks across the county and unlock opportunities for localised transport measures for public 
transport and active travel to support greater social inclusion, health, and wellbeing. As outlined in 
paragraph 2.13, the TfSE Strategy and SIP will also support policy development and the 
identification of strategic transport interventions as part of the current review of our Local Transport 
Plan, which will be undertaken during the next eighteen months. 

3.2 Overall, the County Council is supportive of TfSE’s SIP as outlined in our draft response in 
Appendix 2 and summarised in paragraphs 2.11 – 2.28 Cabinet is recommended to consider and 

Page 203



approve the County Council’s draft proposed response which broadly supports the content of 
TfSE’s SIP. 

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Jon Wheeler 

Tel. No: 01273 482212 

Email: jon.wheeler@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

 

Page 204

mailto:jon.wheeler@eastsussex.gov.uk


 

Appendix 1 – TfSE SIP Investment Packages  
 
Global Policy Interventions 
 
The following global policy interventions are designed to address the challenges and opportunities 
that affect the whole of the south east and the wider UK.  These include existential challenges such 
as global warming and opportunities such as new mobility technologies. 
 
The key global policy interventions that would help deliver the investment priorities in the south 
east are: 
 

Intervention Measures 

Decarbonisation Involving rapid adoption of zero emission 
technologies to decarbonise transport 

Public Transport Fares Making the cost of public transport attractive 
compared to motoring 

New Mobility The use and promotion of technologies such 
as electric bikes and scooters to boost active 
travel 

Road User Charging Encourage the UK government to develop a 
national road user charging system. To 
provide an alternative source of funding to 
fuel duty. 

Virtual Access Provision for virtual working to reduce travel 
demand 

Integration Across and between all modes of transport - 
infrastructure, services, ticketing and 
accessibility. 

 
 
Area based SIP Investment packages  

 
Solent a
[...]
 Tenderer A as part of the Stage 5 – Tender 
Validation activities. The £2m is in line with the Project Team expectations; however, it was unclear what 
commercial approaches the tenderers would take and so it was difficult to model what the final value would 
be within the DBC.  
 
 
3. Conclusions and Recommendation  
 
3.1 The tender received from Tenderer A meets the requirements of the tender process and the proposals 
for managing and delivering the service set out in the contract. The Project Team have assessed their prices 
and validated the full build up and determined that they are accurate and sustainable (subject to funding 
availability). The Project Team have also satisfied themselves that Tenderer A’s organisational approach, 
experience and market ability meet the requirements to organise, manage and deliver our future highway 
services to support the Council’s ambitions for the network and enable the delivery of the project outcomes.  
 
3.2 The recommended tender increases current pressure in the MTFP by £1.794m and, in addition, under 
the terms of the new contract, the Contractor is entitled to an annual inflationary uplift applied to the Core 
Activities (lumps sums) over the life of the contract. Notwithstanding this pressure, when completing the tender 
evaluation, the recommended Tenderer A is the Most Economically Advantageous Tender (MEAT) offering 
the Council the lowest contract price and the highest contract quality.  
 
3.3 It is therefore recommended that Tenderer A be awarded the Highways and Infrastructure Services 
Contract 2023-30. 
 
 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 
 
Contact Officer: Phil McCorry 
Tel no. 07525435697 
Email: phil.mccorry@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
LOCAL MEMBERS 
All 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None 

Page 221

mailto:phil.mccorry@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Appendix 1  
 
 
 
 
 

Highways and Infrastructure Services Contract 
2023-30 
Report of the P

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 29 September 2022 at Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Lewes  
 

 
  PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair)  
 

Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, Claire Dowling, 
Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons and Bob Standley 

 
Members spoke on the items indicated: 
 

  Councillor Bennett  - items 5, 6, and 7 (minute 17, 18 and 19) 
  Councillor Claire Dowling - item 9 and 12 (minute 21 and 23)   

Councillor Maynard  - item 5 and 8 (minute 17 and 20) 
Councillor Standley  - item 5 (minute 17) 

  Councillor Swansborough - items 5 and 6 (minute 17 and 18) 
  Councillor Shuttleworth - item 5 (minute 17) 
  Councillor Simmons  - item 9 (minute 21) 
  Councillor Maples  - item 5, 7 and 9 (minute 17, 19 and 21) 
  Councillor Beaver  - item 6 and 9 (minute 18 and 21) 
  Councillor Tutt   - item 6, 9 and 12 (minute 18, 21 and 23) 
  Councillor Georgia Taylor - item 6 (minute 18) 
  Councillor Stephen Shing - item 6 and 9 (minute 18 and 21) 
  Councillor Daniel  - item 6 and 9 (minute 18 and 21) 
  Councillor Field   - item 7 and 9 (minute 19 and 21) 
  Councillor Redstone  - item 9 (minute 21) 
  Councillor Kirby-Green  - item 12 (minute 23)   
 
15. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JULY 2022  
 
15.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on the 19 July 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record.  
 
16. REPORTS  
 
16.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.  
 
17. COUNCIL MONITORING QUARTER ONE 2022/23  
 
17.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive. 
 
17.2 It was RESOLVED to: 

 1) note the latest monitoring position for the Council;  

 
2) note the addition of the proposed new ‘Schools and ISEND’ risk to the Strategic 
Risk register; note the deletion of the previous ‘Schools’ risk from the register; and  

3) approve additional capital investment of £0.307m for the development of disabled 
children's accommodation at Sorrel Drive.  
 

Reason 
17.3 The report sets out the Council’s position and year-end projections for the Council Plan 
targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, and Savings Plan, together with Risks at the end 
of June 2022. 



 
 
 

 

 
18. RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES - UPDATE  
 
18.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive. 
 
18.2 It was RESOLVED to: 

1)   note the updated policy and demographic context as set out in paragraph 2 of the 

report;  

 
2)  note the updated Medium Term Financial Plan as set out in paragraph 3 and 

appendix 1 of the report;  
 
3) approve the allocation of £270,000 from the £5.175m Services Grant funding to 
support staff recruitment and retention as set out in paragraph 4.5 of the report, and to 
hold the remainder of the funding in the Priority and Transformation Reserve;  
 
4) note the capital programme update as set out in paragraph 5 and appendix 2 of 
the report;  
 
5) agree to continue lobbying for sustainable funding to meet the needs of the 
residents of East Sussex. 
 

Reason 
18.3 In June Cabinet considered the State of the County report, a key milestone in the 
Council’s Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) process, its integrated 
business and financial planning cycle. The report set out the updated demographic, economic 
and service evidence base; the national and local policy context; and updates on our medium 
term financial planning position and capital programme. The report illustrated the high levels of 
uncertainty and change that continue to dominate the environment within which we are working 
and planning.  
 
18.4 Since June the instability in our planning context has persisted, with significant further 
national economic and political developments. A new Prime Minister took office on 6 September 
and although the new Government’s policy agenda and priorities are beginning to emerge, there 
remains uncertainty over whether, or how, national policy proposals brought forward by the 
previous administration will be progressed.  
 
18.5 The RPPR process, which brings together our policy, business and financial planning 
and risk management, continues to provide the robust mechanism to help us navigate this 
uncertain environment, supporting planning for 2023/24 and beyond and maintaining focus on 
our four priority outcomes.  
 
18.6 With our firm foundation of careful management of resources over many years, and with 
the assistance of Government Covid support during the pandemic, we have been able to 
maintain stability in service provision in recent years and we are managing current, in-year 
pressures within our current plans and contingency arrangements. However, the financial 
outlook in the medium term is increasingly challenging and uncertain with national economic 
conditions impacting on our projected future position, alongside pre-existing pressures and 
uncertainties. This report provides our latest assessment of the position.  
 
18.7 This report provides Members with an update on the rapidly evolving context that will 
continue to inform our planning for 2023/24.  
 
19. ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT ON EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL'S CLIMATE 
EMERGENCY PLAN  
 



 
 
 

 

19.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport and Chief Operating Officer. 
 
19.1 It was RESOLVED to note the progress report.  
 
Reason 
19.2 The Council has recognised the severity of the climate crisis by declaring a climate 
emergency, setting a clear science-based target and committing an additional £9.9m of funding 
to cutting corporate carbon emissions. The scale of the Council’s functions and the diversity of 
providers the Council works with makes this a complex and substantial task. Significant work 
has already been undertaken to reduce emissions and will continue to be undertaken. This 
progress report sets out what has been achieved to date.  
 
20. COMMUNITY HUBS VISION AND NEXT STEPS  
 
20.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health. 
 
20.2 The Cabinet RESOLVED to: 
 1) note the initial report ‘Vision for Community Hubs in East Sussex’ from 
Collaborate; and 

2) agree the draft high level action plan, and the suggested governance 
arrangements to take forward the recommendations and subsequent work programme, in line 
with the cross-cutting nature of the Council’s work in relation to communities. 
 
Reason 
20.3 The Vision for Community Hubs in East Sussex report accurately reflects the extent of 
the wide-ranging engagement and research undertaken during the nine months of the 
commissioned work, and presents a robust shared platform upon which to progress the next 
steps for implementing Community Hubs.  
 
20.4  The cost of living crisis, in addition to the ongoing need to respond to other needs in our 
current context, presents a compelling argument for a sustainable and joined up approach that 
targets support in communities where it is most needed. This has strong alignment with health 
and care reform agendas for children and adults of all ages, and the Council’s priority of helping 
people help themselves.  
 
20.5  There is also considerable expectation from the Council’s partners about the response 
to Collaborate’s report, and a clear focus for this work making use of existing revenue budget is 
recommended. This will ensure that hubs are implemented effectively and connections can be 
made across the shared priorities that community hubs will help deliver, so that relationships 
continue to strengthen at the local level for the benefit of our residents. 
 
21. TRANSPORT FOR THE SOUTH EAST - DRAFT STRATEGIC INVESTMENT PLAN  
 
21.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
21.2 The Cabinet RESOLVED to approve the County Council’s draft proposed response to 
the Transport for the South East consultation on their draft Strategic Investment Plan as set out 
in paragraphs 2.11 – 2.28 of the report.  
 
Reason  
21.3 The transport and global policy interventions identified in the TfSE Strategic Investment 
Plan will deliver significant change in the county and support our key priorities specifically the 
levelling up of our communities who are most at need and importantly accelerate the delivery of 
the decarbonisation of transport. This will support greater strategic connectivity and resilience of 



 
 
 

 

our networks across the county and unlock opportunities for localised transport measures for 
public transport and active travel to support greater social inclusion, health, and wellbeing. As 
outlined in paragraph 2.13, the TfSE Strategy and SIP will also support policy development and 
the identification of strategic transport interventions as part of the current review of our Local 
Transport Plan, which will be undertaken during the next eighteen months. 
 
22. ITEMS TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
22.1 It was agreed that items 5 and 7 should be reported to the County Council. 
[Note: The items being reported to the County Council refer to minute numbers 17 and 18] 
 
23. HIGHWAYS SERVICE REPROCUREMENT PROJECT  
 
23.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport together with exempt information contained in a later agenda item. 
 
23.2 The Cabinet RESOLVED to note the process and outcomes from the procurement stage 
of the Highways Services Re-procurement Project and agree to award the Highways 
Infrastructure Service Contract to the preferred bidder, tenderer (A). 
 
Reason 
23.3 The tender received from Tenderer A meets the requirements of the tender process and 
the proposals for managing and delivering the service set out in the contract. The Project Team 
have assessed their prices and validated the full build up and determined that they are accurate 
and sustainable (subject to funding availability). The Project Team have also satisfied 
themselves that Tenderer A’s organisational approach, experience and market ability meet the 
requirements to organise, manage and deliver our future highway services to support the 
Council’s ambitions for the network and enable the delivery of the project outcomes.  
 
23.4 The recommended tender increases current pressure in the MTFP by £1.794m and, in 
addition, under the terms of the new contract, the Contractor is entitled to an annual inflationary 
uplift applied to the Core Activities (lumps sums) over the life of the contract. Notwithstanding 
this pressure, when completing the tender evaluation, the recommended Tenderer A is the Most 
Economically Advantageous Tender (MEAT) offering the Council the lowest contract price and 
the highest contract quality.  
 
24. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
24.1 The Cabinet agreed to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the remaining 
agenda items on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
25. HIGHWAY SERVICES REPROCUREMENT PROJECT - EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
25.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport regarding the highway services re-procurement project which provided exempt 
information in support of an earlier item on the agenda. 
 
25.2 The Cabinet RESOLVED to note the report 
 
Reason 
25.3 The report contained exempt information in support of an earlier agenda item. 
 
 


